

No. 20-165

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Seung-woo CHO,

Petitioner,

versus

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fifteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

**Student
Office of the United States Attorney
One Prosecution Loop
Post Office Box 5
Euphoria City, Euphoria 99999
email@usattorneyeuphoria.com
(333) 333-3333**

Attorney for the Respondent

March 14, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
CITATIONS TO THE OPINIONS BELOW	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vi
STANDARD OF REVIEW	vi
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The term “the people” in the Second Amendment does not include aliens “illegally or unlawfully in the United States.”.....	5
A. “The people” of the Second Amendment are citizens of the United States who are part of the political community.....	6
B. “The people” protected by the Second Amendment are law-abiding.....	8
C. “The people” of the Second Amendment differ from “the people” in the First and Fourth Amendments.....	10
D. “The people” with sufficient connections do not include illegal aliens.....	12
II. If the Court finds that aliens illegally or unlawfully in the United States are among “the people” afforded Second Amendment protection, 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5) should be analyzed under intermediate scrutiny, after which the statute will be found constitutional both on its face and as applied to the Petitioner.....	14
A. The Court must apply intermediate scrutiny to Second Amendment challenges to 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5).	15
1. Title 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5) does not burden the core of the Second Amendment, which is the right of law-abiding, responsible citizens to bear arms.....	15
2. Any burden that might be placed by 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5) on the core right of the Second Amendment is tempered.	16
B. Title 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5) is constitutional under all levels of heightened scrutiny when applied to both a facial challenge and the Petitioner’s as-applied challenge.	17
1. When analyzed under intermediate scrutiny, 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5) is constitutional both on its face and as applied to the petitioner.	17
2. When analyzed under strict scrutiny, 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5) is constitutional both on its face and as applied to the petitioner.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Binderup v. Att’y Gen., 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)9, 16, 17, 21, 22
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... passim
Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012)13
INS v. Lopez-Mendoza, 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)12
Kaplan v. Tod, 267 U.S. 228 (1925)13
Johnson v. Eisentrager, 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....13
Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez, 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006)12, 13
Mathews v. Diaz, 426 U.S. 67 (1976)11, 13, 19, 23
Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....8
Schall v. Martin, 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....21
Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t, 775 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2014),
 vacated en banc, 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016)21
United States v. Arrieta, 862 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2017).....20
United States v. Carpio-Leon, 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012).....8, 9, 13, 15, 22
United States v. Chovan, 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....16
United States v. Elrawy, 448 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2006).....8, 20
United States v. Flores, 663 F.3d 1022 (8th Cir. 2011).....8, 15
United States v. Huitron-Guizar, 678 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2012)15, 16, 18, 19, 22
United States v. Lopez, 929 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2019).....20
United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....16, 17, 21
United States v. Meza-Rodriguez, 798 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2015).....16
United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....8
United States v. Portillo-Munoz, 643 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2011).....8, 10, 11, 12, 15, 19
United States v. Reese, 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010).....14, 16
United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)21
United States v. Singh, 979 F.3d 697 (9th Cir. 2020)16
United States v. Skoien, 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....23
United States v. Toner, 728 F.2d 115 (2d Cir. 1984).....19
United States v. Torres, 911 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2019).....8, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21
United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....10, 11, 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 27
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl. 37
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 57
U.S. CONST. amend. I10, 11
U.S. CONST. amend. II2, 5, 6
U.S. CONST. amend. IV10, 11
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV7
U.S. CONST. amend. XV7
U.S. CONST. amend. XIX7
U.S. CONST. amend. XXVI7

Statutes

18 U.S.C.A. § 922(g)(5) (West)..... passim
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197.....18
Firearms Owners’ Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449.....18

Other Authorities

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES13
